MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

Chapter 62.

An Act to Incorporate the Maine Pharmaceutical Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. r. Corporators; corporate name; purposes. Charles S. Pierce, Francis F. Frawley, Lewis O. Barrows, Roy M. Hescock, Dr. M. L. Porter and James H. Allen, and all such persons as are now members of an association known as the Maine Pharmaceutical Association, or shall hereafter become members of the same, are hereby constituted a body politic in law and in fact, by the name of the Maine Pharmaceutical Association, for the purpose of cultivating, improving and making known the principles of pharmacy, its collateral branches of science, and the best modes of preparing medicines and their compounds, and of giving instruction in the same, by public lectures or otherwise, as circumstances shall render advisable; and may hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars.
- Sec. 2. Government; powers. The said association may establish bylaws and rules for its government and regulation, and for the preservation and application of the funds thereof not repugnant to the constitution and laws of the United States, or of the state of Maine; and shall have power to do all and singular such acts as may be proper and necessary for the establishment of said association, and for the promotion and fulfilment of its objects.
- Sec. 3. Officers. The officers of the association shall be a president, three vice presidents, recording secretary, corresponding secretary, treasurer and auditor, whose respective duties may be assigned by the by-laws, and who shall be elected by printed or written ballots at the stated annual meeting on the third Tuesday of July of each year, and any vacancy may be filled by a special election by the members of said association. There shall also be elected at said annual meeting, an executive committee of six members, who, with the other officers of the association above enumerated, shall constitute a board of trustees, and whose duties shall be defined by the by-laws, and who shall serve one year or until others are chosen to fill their place. Said board, of which not less than five shall constitute a quorum, shall conduct the ordinary affairs of the association. They may make such rules and regulations, and do such other things for the support and government of the pharmaceutical association as they may deem fit and proper, and perform such duties as are or may be from time to time committed to them by said association; their acts, however, to be submitted to the association for revision, at each stated meeting of the association.

CHAP. 63

- Sec. 4. Authority given. The board of trustees shall have power to issue certificates of membership. The association may have the right to issue scrip stock, execute bonds, mortgages, conveyances, and to sell its property, whether in real estate, books, productions of nature or art, under the common seal of the association, and acknowledged by its president, or in any way so dispose of its possessions as to promote pharmaceutical education, and the mutual advancement of its members, and the elevation of the art and business of the pharmaceutist in the community.
- Sec. 5. Officers and trustees hold until new election. If the annual election for officers of the association and members of the board of trustees for any cause shall not be held on the day before mentioned, the said corporation shall not be thereby dissolved, but the officers and trustees shall continue in office until a new election.
- Sec. 6. General powers of kindred societies. The corporation hereby created shall be subject to the provisions, and possess the general powers specified in reference to kindred and educational societies in the revised statutes of the state of Maine; and the legislature may at any time modify, alter or repeal this act.

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 63.

An Act to Change the Name of Westbrook Seminary; to Enlarge the Board of Trustees Thereof and to Authorize Said Trustees to Accept and Administer Gifts to Said Institution.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Change of name. The name of Westbrook Seminary as fixed by section one of chapter one hundred and forty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and thirty-one is hereby changed to Westbrook Seminary and Junior College, and all the rights, powers and privileges granted to said corporation by said chapter one hundred and forty-three and acts amendatory thereof and additional thereto under the name of Westbrook Seminary shall hereafter be held, exercised and performed by said corporation under the name of Westbrook Seminary and Junior College.
- Sec. 2. Board of trustees. The board of trustees of Westbrook Seminary and Junior College shall consist of not less than seven nor more than thirty-six members, to be elected by the board as heretofore. Women shall be eligible to election on the board. Trustees shall hold office for the term of six years; vacancies by death, resignation or otherwise may be filled by election of members for the unexpired term. Not more than